Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Charles R. Borders Commissioner

September 1, 2010

Debbie Martin Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

RE: Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

Case No. 2010-00331

Commission Staff has reviewed Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s application in the above case. The filing is rejected for the reasons set forth below:

Filing deficiencies pursuant to:

(1) 807 KAR 5:041, Section 22. Deviations from Rules. In special cases for good cause shown the commission may permit deviations from these rules.

Commission Staff has determined that the filing does not set out in sufficient detail the reasons for the request for deviation pursuant to 807 KAR 5:041, Section 22. Nor does the filing contain sufficient supporting documentation for the Commission to determine whether to grant the deviation as requested.

If Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s filing contains a proposed effective date, the rejection of this filing for reasons of deficiencies voids that proposed effective date. You are requested to file an original and 10 copies of this information within 15 days of date of this letter. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940.

In all future correspondence or filings connected with this case, please reference the above case number. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

